

No. 18-351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF PENSACOLA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY\*  
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 18, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S “SPIRITUAL AND METAPHYSICAL IMPACT” TEST IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S ARTICLE III STANDING DECISIONS AND PRESENTS A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS .....	7
A. Article III Requires A Plaintiff To Demonstrate More Than The “Psychological Consequence” Of Observing An Alleged Violation Of Federal Law .....	7
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s “Spiritual And Metaphysical Impact” Standard Presents A Conflict Among The Circuits On What Is Required To Establish Standing .....	10
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S MOST RECENT PRECEDENT AND PRESENTS A CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE STANDARDS FOR ASSESSING PUBLIC DISPLAYS UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	14
A. The Opinion Below Ignored History Under Its Establishment Clause Analysis, Which Cannot Be Squared With <i>Town Of Greece</i> .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Lower Courts Are Split Over How To Apply <i>Town of Greece</i> and <i>Van Orden</i> .....	16
C. Review Should Be Granted Because The Decision Below Calls Into Question The Legality Of Numerous Memorials Throughout The Nation .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19, 21
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-Nat’l Capital Park &amp; Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 19
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1201 (1996).....	13
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Cty. of Montgomery</i> , 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	8, 9
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Freedom From Religion Found, Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	7
<i>Hickenlooper v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 338 P.3d 1002 (Colo. 2014) .....	16
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	7
<i>Jewish People for the Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Vill. of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Pleasant Grove Cty. v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	20
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	21
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Suhre v. Haywood Cty.</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2013).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011).....	2
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir 2007) .....	13
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	14
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Find A Park</i> , <a href="https://www.nps.gov/index.htm">https://www.nps.gov/index.htm</a> .....	20
<i>Trylon of Freedom at the U.S. Courthouse in Washington, D.C.</i> , D.C. Mem’ls, <a href="http://www.dcmemorials.com/index_indiv0000342.htm">http://www.dcmemorials.com/index_indiv0000342.htm</a> .....	21
